
Memos 
   

 

 Page 1 

 

Memo 
Date: 23 April 2024 

From: Julie Pearce – Community Funding Advisor 

To: John Filsell, Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit 

 

Cc: Gary Watson, Manager Community Partnerships, Partnerships & Planning, 

Community Support & Partnerships 

Reference: 24/677602 

2023/24 DRF Metropolitan Staff Panel Recommendation 
  

 

1. Purpose of this Memo Te take o tēnei Pānui 

1.1 The purpose of the memo is to seek approval from the Head of Community Support and 

Partnerships for the recommendations of the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff 

Panel regarding the applications listed below. 

Discretionary Response Fund 

Organisation Project Name Amount 
Requested 

Panel  Recommended 

18 Avon Squadron 
Branch of the Air 

Training Corps Assn NZ 

Inc 
 

Replace Worn Out Tents $3,500 $3,000 

Family Drug Support 

Aotearoa New Zealand 
 

Telehealth delivery of support 

services for Impacted family/whanau 
members 

$7,167 $3,667 

Otautahi Eritrean 

Association 
Incorporated 

 

Eritrean Independence Day 

Celebration 

$4,983 $3,000 

Green Effect Trust 

 

Expansion of Services $25,000 $20,000 

The Christchurch 
Foundation 

Short term funding support $20,000 $20,000 

 

Place Partnership Fund 

Organisation Project Name Amount 

Requested 

Panel  Recommended 

Paradox Popups A Popup Escape Room $500 $500 

Risingholme Community 

Centre Incorporated  

Have a Go Day $2,000 $2,000 

Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
   

 

 Page 2 

 

Photosynthesis  

 

Photosynthesis – Interim Rent $5,000 $5,000 

David Caines 

 

Broad Park, New Brighton 

Community Mural 

$1,806 $1,806 

 

2. Background Te Horopaki 

2.1 Please see attached Decision Matrix for information. 

2.2  There are two application over $15,001 to be considered by Council at their meeting of 15th 
May 2024  with a recommendation totalling $40,000  listed below. See the attached decision 

matrix for information. 

Organisation Project Name Amount Requested Panel  

Recommended 

Green Effect Trust 
 

Expansion of Services $25,000 $20,000 

The Christchurch 

Foundation 

Short term funding support $20,000 $20,000 

 

2.3 Applications to the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund are first considered and 

discussed by the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel before a 
recommendation is put to the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit for them 

to decide under delegation. 

2.4 These applications were considered by the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff 

Panel by way of a meeting held on 23rd April 2024. 

2.5 The members of the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel were all in 

agreement with the staff recommendations. 

2.6 The total of the recommendations made in this memo is: $18,973  under delegation of the 

Head of the Community Governance and Partnerships Unit. 

3. Delegation Authority Decision Required 

3.1 Seeking approval of the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit to approve the 

recommendations of the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Panel in relation to 5 
applications listed above for the 2023/24 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund, 4 

applications listed above for the 2023/24 Place Partnership Fund. 

4. Delegation Authority 

4.1 Part B – Sub Part 2 – Grants. 

Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund 

4.2 The authority to approve grants from the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund where 
the application is up to and including $15,000 – HCS (Head of Community Support and 

Partnerships). 
Rele

as
ed

 From
  P

ub
lic 

Exc
lud

ed



Memos 
   

 

 Page 3 

Place Partnership Fund 

4.3 The authority to approve grants from the Place Partnership Fund where the application is up 

to and including $15,000 – HCS (Head of Community Support and Partnerships). 

5. Financial Information He mōhiohio ahumoni 

5.1 In 2023/24, the total budget available in the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund is 

$585,679.  At the time of writing, the balance of the Fund is as detailed below. 

Total Budget 

2023/24 

Granted To Date Amount 

Returned 

Available for 

allocation 

Balance if Staff 

Recommendations 

adopted 

$585,679 $441,114 $00.00 $144,565 $94,898 

 
5.2 In 2023/24, the total budget available in the Place Partnership Fund is $107,000. At the time of 

writing, the balance of the Fund is as detailed below. 

Total Budget  
2023/24 

Granted To Date Amount 
Returned 

Available for 
allocation 

Balance if Staff 
Recommendations 

adopted 

$107,000 $64,675 $00.00 $42,025 $32,719 

6. Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel Recommendations Ngā Tūtohu mā te Paewhiri 

o te  Pūtea Kōwhiti ā-Tāone 

It is recommended that the Head of the Community Support and 

Partnerships Unit on behalf of the Council: 

 

1. Makes a grant of $3,000 from its 2023/24 Metropolitan Discretionary Response fund to the 18 

Squadron Air Corps towards purchasing outdoor camping equipment.  

2. Makes a grant of $3,667 from its 2023/24 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to Family 

Drug Support Aotearoa New Zealand towards purchasing new computer equipment. 

3. Makes a grant of $3,000 from its 2023/24 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to Otautahi 

Eritrean Association Incorporated towards the Eritrean Independence Day Celebration. 

4. Makes a grant of $1,806 from its 2023/24 Place Partnership Fund to David Caines towards Broad 

Park Mural. 

5. Makes a grant of $5,000 from its 2023/24 Place Partnership Fund to Photosynthesis Trust towards 

Photosynthesis interim rent and power for studio and office. 

6. Makes a grant of $2,000 from its 2023/24 Place Partnership Fund to Risingholme Community 

Centre Inc towards Have a Go Day, to support tutor fees and contribution towards materials. 

7. Makes a grant of $500 from its 2023/24 Place Partnership Fund to Paradox Props towards build 

materials for A Popup Escape Room. 

It is recommended that the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit approve the 

below recommendations that will be put to Council for a decision. 

8. Makes a grant of $20,000 from its 2023/24 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to The 

Green Effect towards salaries and wages, equipment costs, 

Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
   

 

 Page 4 

9. Makes a grant of $20,000 from its 2023/24 Discretionary Response Fund to The Christchurch 

Foundation towards salaries, wages and administration. 

 

Attachments Ngā Tāpirihanga 
No. Title Reference 

A   DRF Panel meeting notes 24/678181 

B   DRF under $15,000 decison matrix 24/678182 

C   DRF over $15,000 decision matrix 24/678183 

D   PPF decision matrix 24/678186 
  

 

Signatories Ngā Kaiwaitohu 

Author Julie Pearce - Community Funding Advisor 

Approved By Gary Watson - Manager Community Partnerships 

John Filsell - Head of Community Support and Partnerships 

  

Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 5 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 6 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 7 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 8 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 9 

 Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 10 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 11 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 12 

 Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 13 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 14 

 Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 15 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 16 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 17 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

 Page 18 

 
  Rele

as
ed

 From
  P

ub
lic 

Exc
lud

ed


